
 

    
          

                     
 
 

Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

10 June 2015 
 

Committee Licensing 

Date Thursday, 18 June 2015 

Time of Meeting 2:30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 1 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED TO ATTEND 
 

 

 

for Sara J Freckleton 
Borough Solicitor 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (staff should proceed to their usual assembly point). Please 
do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.    

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   



 Item Page(s) 

 

 2

   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 9 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on 5 

March 2015 and 26 May 2015 and the Licensing Sub Committee 
meeting (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held on 22 April 2015. 

 

   
5.  DEREGULATION ACT 2015 AND REVIEW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE 

HIRE POLICY 
10 - 72 

   
 To agree to defer the redrafting of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy until 

further information and statutory guidance on the full implications of 
deregulation is available and to approve the renewal of existing taxi and 
private hire policies and conditions until such time a new policy is in 
place.  

 

   
6.  REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF 73 - 77 
   
  To approve the renewal of the current hackney carriage tariff until 31 

July 2016. 
 

   
7.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
8.  SEPARATE MINUTES 78 - 83 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-

Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held on 22 April 2015. 

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2015 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, Mrs J E Day, A J Evans, R Furolo,          
R E Garnham (Chairman), Mrs P A Godwin, Mrs J Greening (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R M Hatton, 
Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams and P N Workman  

   

 
 
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
Please be aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include 
recording of persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the 
Democratic Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take 
reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 5 March 2015 commencing                            
at 2:30 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor A C Tugwell 
Vice Chairman Councillor M Dean 

 
and Councillors: 

 
P W Awford, Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, B A Jones, Mrs E J MacTiernan, J R Mason 

(Substitute for Mrs J E Day), Ms A E Ricks, H A E Turbyfield and B Whelan 
 
 

LIC.20 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

20.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

20.2 The Chairman indicated that he had agreed to accept an urgent item of business in 
relation to the suspension or revocation of hackney carriage and private hire driver 
licences which would be considered at Agenda Item 8. 

LIC.21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

21.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J E Day, V D Smith, M J 
Williams, P N Workman and Mrs C Wright.  Councillor J R Mason would be acting 
as a substitute for the meeting.  

LIC.22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

22.1  The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

22.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LIC.23 MINUTES  

23.1  The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 16 October 2014, the 
Special Licensing Committee meeting held on 4 December 2014 and the Licensing 
Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, 
Drivers and Operators) meeting held on 28 January 2015 were approved as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

1



LIC.05.03.15 

LIC.24 REVIEW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES  

24.1  Attention was drawn to the report of the Licensi
[...]
e/private hire driver’s 
licences where it was in the interest of public safety to do so and he clarified that the 
Council would not be judging whether the driver was innocent or guilty but whether 
they were a fit and proper person to hold a licence in order to ensure that the public 
were not at risk.  A Member agreed that this was the right approach and indicated 
that if a similar accusation was made against someone working in a school they 
would be removed from the situation until they could prove their innocence.  Whilst 
malicious complaints were a concern it was about having the right weight of 
information to take action and there were steps to reinstate the licence if the driver 
was proven to be fit and proper.  A Member felt that the approach might seem harsh 
but protection of the public must be the Council’s main priority. 

25.4  Having considered the information provided and views expressed it was 

RESOLVED          1.   That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive to 
immediately suspend or revoke a hackney carriage or private 
hire driver’s licence where considered necessary in the 
interest of public safety. 

2.   That a ‘fast track’ procedure be adopted as set out in 
Paragraph 2.2 of the report to re-licence those drivers who 
have had their licences revoked but have subsequently been 
found to be fit and proper. 

LIC.26 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

26.1  On a proposal from the Chairman, it was  

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

LIC.27 SEPARATE MINUTES  

27.1  The separate Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meeting held 
on 28 January 2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.  

 The meeting closed at 4:25 pm 

 

7



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 26 May 2015 commencing at 6:15 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham 
Vice Chairman Councillor Mrs J Greening 

 
and Councillors: 

 
Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, Mrs J E Day, A J Evans, R Furolo,                            

Mrs P A Godwin, Mrs R M Hatton, Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams 
and P N Workman 

 

LIC.1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

1.1 The Mayor opened the meeting by seeking nominations for the Chairmanship of the 
Committee.  

1.2 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor R E Garnham be nominated as 
Chairman of the Committee. Upon being put to the vote it was  

 RESOLVED  That Councillor R E Garnham be elected as Chairman of the 
   Licensing Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.    

LIC.2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

2.1 Councillor R E Garnham took the chair and invited nominations for the Vice-
Chairman of the Committee.  

2.2 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Mrs J Greening be nominated as 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee. Upon being put to the vote it was  

 RESOLVED  That Councillor Mrs J Greening be appointed as Vice-Chairman 
   of the Licensing Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.    

 The meeting closed at 6:20 pm 

 

8



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) held at the 
Council Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 22 April 2015 

commencing at 10:00 am 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chairman Councillor A C Tugwell 

 
and Councillors: 

 
B Whelan and Mrs C Wright 

 

LSB/B.48 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

48.1  It was proposed, seconded and  

RESOLVED That Councillor A C Tugwell be appointed as Chairman for the 
meeting.  

LSB/B.49 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

49.1  The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present.  

LSB/B.50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

50.1  The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1 
July 2012. 

50.2  There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

LSB/B.51 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

51.1  On a proposal from the Chairman, it was 

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act.  

LSB/B.52 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  

(Exempt – Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 

52.1  The Sub-Committee refused an application for a private hire driver’s licence.  

 The meeting closed at 11:55 am 

 

9



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 18 June 2015 

Subject: Deregulation Act 2015 and Review of Taxi and Private Hire 
Policy 

Report of: Bhavdip Nakum, Licensing Team Leader 

Corporate Lead: Rachel North, Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Clean and Green Environment 

Number of Appendices: 1 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

This report proposes to postpone redrafting the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy in order 
to include full implications of the Deregulation Act 2015 that amended the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

Recommendations: 

1. To AGREE to defer the redrafting of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy until further 
information and statutory guidance on the full implications of deregulation is 
available. 

2. To APPROVE the renewal of existing taxi and private hire policies and conditions 
until such time a new policy is in place, but no later than 31 March 2016.  

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To ensure that the Council’s policy complies with relevant legislation. 

 
 

Resource Implications: 

None 

Legal Implications: 

The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 provide the authority for the Council to licence hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and 
private hire drivers, vehicles and operators. 

Risk Management Implications: 

If the Council does not fulfil its duties under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and does not follow the best practice 
suggested by the Courts and the Department for Transport when licensing drivers, vehicles 
and operators, it may be liable to legal challenges. 

Agenda Item 5

10



 

 

Performance Management Follow-up: 

If agreed, once the redraft of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy is available, the Licensing 
Committee will be asked to approve the draft revised policy for consultation or to recommend 
further amendments. 

Environmental Implications:  

None 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1.1 On 5 March 2015, the Council’s Licensing Committee agreed to redraft a Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy following a comprehensive review of the existing policies. 
The Committee Report is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.0 THE DEREGULATION ACT 2015 

2.1 On 26 March 2015, the Deregulation Act 2015 received royal assent. This was followed 
by The Deregulation Act 2015 (Commencement No. 1 and Transitional and Saving 
Provisions) Order 2015 which set out the commencement date for taxi and private hire 
deregulation measures. These provisions are coming into force on 1 October 2015. 

2.2 Section 10 of the Act (Taxis and private hire vehicles: duration of licences) amends two 
sections of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that deal with the 
granting of licences to drive taxis and private hire vehicles and licences to operate private 
hire vehicles.  

2.3 Subsection (2) changes the law in such a way as to establish a standard duration of 
three years for taxi and private hire vehicle driver licences. The section specifies that a 
licence may be granted for a period of less than three years but only in the 
circumstances of an individual case, not because of a blanket policy. 

2.4 Subsection (3) changes the law in such a way as to establish a standard duration of five 
years for a private hire vehicle operator licences. The section specifies that a licence may 
be granted for a period of less than five years but only in the circumstances of an 
individual case, not because of a blanket policy. 

2.5 Section 11 (private hire vehicles: sub-contracting) inserts two new sections (55A and 
55B) into the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in relation to the 
sub-contracting of bookings from one private hire vehicle operator to another.  

2.6 The above is a major amendment to the 1976 Act affecting taxi and private hire drivers 
and operators. The deregulation will have far reaching implications for private hire 
operators in relation to the sub-contracting of bookings from one private hire vehicle 
operator to another. 

2.7 There is currently no detailed information or operational guidance on these deregulation 
measures available from the Government or other organisations. Therefore, it is 
recommended to defer redrafting the Council’s taxi and hackney carriage policy until 
such time further information is available. 

 

 

11



 

 

2.8 The current policies, conditions and bylaws are as follows: 

1. Hackney Carriage Bylaws 

2. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licensing Policy 

3. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licensing Policy 

4. Private Hire Operators Licensing Policy 

5. Private Hire Vehicle Policy 

6. Policy on Relevance of Conviction for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 

7. Policy on Suspension, Revocation and Refusal for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers 

8. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions 

9. Private Hire Vehicle Conditions 

10. Private Hire Drivers Conditions 

11. Private Hire Operator Conditions 

Copies are attached as Appendices A – K of the Committee Report dated 5 March 2015 
(Appendix 1 of this report). 

3.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

3.1 To not renew existing taxi and private he policies and conditions until a new policy is in 
place, no later than 31 March 2016. This would mean that Tewkesbury Borough Council 
would not have valid policies for taxi and private hire licensing and therefore would leave 
the Council open to legal action and abuse of the taxi and private hire system locally. 

4.0 CONSULTATION  

4.1 None 

5.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

5.1 As above 

6.0 RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICIES  

6.1  The Department for Transport has produced best practice guidance to local authorities to 
assist them in the licensing of taxi and private hire vehicles. 

7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (Human/Property) 

7.1 Met from existing resources. 

8.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (Social/Community Safety/Cultural/ Economic/ 
Environment) 

8.1 An effective Taxi and Private Hire Policy can help promote community safety and 
increase public confidence. 

9.0 IMPACT UPON (Value For Money/Equalities/E-Government/Human Rights/Health 
And Safety) 

9.1 None 

 

12



 

 

10.0 RELATED DECISIONS AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT FACTS  

10.1 Licensing Committee on 5 March 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: The Deregulation Act 2015 (Commencement No. 1 and Transitional 
and Saving Provisions) Order 2015 

Contact Officer:  Bhavdip Nakum, Licensing Team Leader 
 01684 272044 bhavdip.nakum@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
 
Appendices:  Appendix 1 – Licensing Committee Report – 5 March 2015 

13



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2015 

Subject: Revisi
[...]
not be permitted to take a further test until at least 
6 months have elapsed from date of the second failure. 
 
 
New Applications 
 
An applicant must have, immediately prior to applying, for at least 3 years been the 
holder of a valid driving licence (not being a provisional licence) authorising him/her 
to drive a motor car in the UK. 
 
An application cannot be granted unless the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the 
applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence.  Where there is any doubt about the fitness and propriety of the 
applicant, the application will be referred to the Licensing Committee or Licensing 
Sub-Committee.   

 
To make an initial application for either a one year licence or a three year licence 
the applicant must; 
 
� Complete and submit to the Licensing Authority the appropriate application 

form 
 

� Pay the appropriate fee for either a one year or three year licence 
 

� Provide 2 recently taken and identical passport size photographs as follows; 
 

o 45 millimetres by 35 millimetres in size  
o taken against a light background so that the applicant’s features are 

distinguishable and contrast against the background  
o show full face uncovered without sunglasses and unless the applicant 

wears a head covering due to his/her religious beliefs, without a head 
covering. 

 
� Produce for examination a current valid driving licence, which has been held 

for at least 3 years and authorises him/her to drive a motor car in the UK, and 
showing his/her current home address 

 
� Complete and submit a mandate for release of information held by the DVLA 

to the Licensing Authority. 
 

� Complete an Enhanced Criminal Record Disclosure Application form and 
provide appropriate identity documentation.  (Please note that the applicant 
must visit the Licensing Authority in person when submitting their Enhanced 
Criminal Record Disclosure Application.) 

 

26



� Provide a satisf
[...]
his certificate must be an 
original and if in a foreign language must be accompanied by an original certified 
translation from a sworn translator.  Any costs involved in such Certificates and 
translations must be paid by the applicant.   

 
Driving Licence - The Licensing Authority must be satisfied that the applicant holds 
an appropriate driving licence to drive in the UK for vocational purposes (driving as a 
job).    

 
Eligibility to work in this country - An applicant must be eligible to work in the UK and 
if appropriate will need to provide evidence of this.    

 
English Language - Where an applicant’s first language is not English the applicant 
may need to demonstrate that they have a basic standard of English speaking and 
understanding. 
 
 
Renewal Applications  
 
A renewal application must be completed prior to the expiry date of the Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  There is no period of grace if a renewal 
application is submitted after the expiry date.  It is an offence to drive a Hackney 

27



Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle without the appropriate Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire Drivers Licence. 
 
To make a renewal application and be granted a one year licence the applicant 
must; 
 
� Complete and submit to the Licensing Authority the appropriate renewal 

application form. 
 

� Pay the appropriate fee for a one year licence. 
 

� Provide 2 recently taken and identical passport size photographs as follows, 
where it has been 3 years since the last time photographs were submitted; 

 
o 45 millimetres by 35 millimetres in size  
o taken against a light background so that the applicant’s features are 

distinguishable and contrast against the background  
o show full face uncovered without sunglasses and unless the applicant 

wears a head covering due to hi/her religious beliefs, without a head 
covering 

 
 

� Produce for examination a current valid driving licence, which has been held 
for at least 3 years and authorises him/her to drive a motor car in the UK, and 
showing his/her current home address 

 
� Complete an enhanced Criminal Record Disclosure Application form and 

provide appropriate identity documentation only if this is due (see above 
background checks criteria). 

 
� Provide a satisfactory Group 2 Medical certificate only if this is due (see 

medical criteria above) 
 
� Provide evidence of successful completion of a County Council Taxi Drivers 

Assessment that is no more than 3 months old only if this is due (see above 
background checks criteria) 

 
� Complete and submit a mandate for release of information held by the DVLA 

to the Licensing Authority only if this is due (see above background checks 
criteria) 

 
To make a renewal application and be granted a three year licence the applicant 
must provide the following with their application:- 
 
� The appropriate fee for a three year licence 
 
� A current valid driving licence, which has been held for at least 3 years and 

authorises him/her to drive a motor car in the UK, and showing his/her current 
home address 

 
� A satisfactory Group 2 Medical certificate that is no more than 3 months old 

 
� An Enhanced Criminal Record Disclosure Application form and appropriate 

identity documentation 
 

28



� A mandate for release of information held by the DVLA to the Licensing 
Authority 

 
� Evidence of successful completion of a County Council Taxi Drivers 

Assessment in the 3 months immediately preceding the application 
 
� Two recently taken and identical passport size photographs as follows 

o 45 millimetres by 35 millimetres in size  
o taken against a light background so that the applicant’s features are 

distinguishable and contrast against the background  
o show full face uncovered without sunglasses and unless the applicant 

wears a head covering due to his/her religious beliefs, without a head 
covering 

 
 

29



Appendix C 

TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

HACKNEY CARRI
[...]
 and have 
not requested any amendments and therefore there is not considered to be a case for 
amending the tariff at the present time. 

 
 

Resource Implications: 

The costs involved in carrying out the legal process to advertise any amendment to the tariff 
would be met from existing resources. 

Legal Implications: 

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, which has been 
adopted by the Council, allows a District Council to fix and vary a table of fares for hackney 
carriages in the area. 

Risk Management Implications: 

None. 

Performance Management Follow-up: 

If the Committee resolve to amend the tariff, there will be a need to carry out the legal process 
required to vary the table of fares for hackney carriages and notify all the proprietors of 
hackney carriages. 

Agenda Item 6

73



Environmental Implications:  

None. 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 

 

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, which has 
been adopted by the Council, allows a District Council to fix and vary maximum tariffs for 
hackney carriages in the area.  

1.2 The tariffs are the maximum that the proprietor of a hackney carriage may legally charge 
a passenger for a journey. There is no requirement for the hackney carriage driver to 
charge the maximum amount, and they are free to charge a lower amount if they so 
wish. 

1.3 Currently, there are four hackney carriage vehicles licensed by Tewkesbury Borough 
Council. The current tariffs came into effect on 18 July 2014 and this is shown at 
Appendix A.  

1.4 

 

Tariff one currently operates between 7am and 11pm each day (excluding Sundays).  
Tariff two currently operates between 11pm and 7am each day and on Sundays and 
public holidays. 

1.5 The “flag charge” is the initial amount that a passenger is charged for hiring a hackney 
carriage vehicle, irrespective of the distance subsequently travelled on the journey. 

1.6 The “flag distance” is how far the hackne
[...]
ase in the in the fuel prices in the South West region since 
the last tariff was reviewed in July 2014. It is also important to acknowledge that fuel is 
not the only economic factor affecting the proprietors of licensed hackney carriage 
vehicles.  According to the Office of National Statistics, the Consumer Price Inflation 
(CPI), which is the Government’s target measure of inflation, was at -0.01% in May 2015. 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The Committee may decide to make amendments to the existing tariff. However given 
that none of the proprietors of the hackney carriages licensed by the Council have 
requested that any amendments are made, this is not considered appropriate. 

5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 All licensed proprietors of hackney carriages were contacted in March 2015 inviting them 
to make suggestions regarding amending the current tariff.  No responses were received 
from the proprietors.  

6.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

6.1 None. 

7.0 RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICIES  

7.1  DfT Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance. 

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (Human/Property) 

8.1 None. 

9.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS (Social/Community Safety/Cultural/ Economic/ 
Environment) 

9.1 None. 

10.0 IMPACT UPON (Value For Money/Equalities/E-Government/Human Rights/Health 
And Safety) 

10.1 Consideration of the Human Rights Act 1998 as shown at Paragraph 2.3 above. 

10.2 Allowing taxi drivers to charge for the carriage of dogs could potentially give rise to 
discrimination against those that are aided by an assistance dog.  Such a charge would 
also be unlawful in accordance with the Equality Act 2010. 

10.3 Allowing taxi drivers to charge for the carriage of wheelchairs, walking frames or other 
similar mobility aids could potentially give rise to discrimination against individuals with 
certain disabilities. 

10.4 Therefore the tariff makes clear that no additional charges can be made for carrying 
assistance dogs, whee

Minutes of the meeting

TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Council Offices,
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Thursday, 18 June 2015
commencing at 2:30 pm

LIC.3

3.1

LIC.4

4.1

LIC.5

5.1

5.2

LIC.6

6.1

LIC.7

7.1

7.2

Present:
Chairman Councillor R E Garnham
Vice Chairman Councillor Mrs J Greening

and Councillors:

Mrs K J Berry, Mrs G F Blackwell, G J Bocking, Mrs J E Day,
R D East (Substitute for Mrs P A Godwin), A J Evans, R Furolo, Mrs R M Hatton,
Mrs A Hollaway, A S Reece, H A E Turbyfield, M J Williams and P N Workman

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Godwin.
Councillor R D East would be acting as a substitute for the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from
1 July 2012.

There were no declarations made on this occasion.
MINUTES

The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on 5 March 2015 and

26 May 2015, and the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading and Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators) meeting held on 22 April
2015, copies of which had been circulated, were approved as correct records and
signed by the Chairman.

DEREGULATION ACT 2015 AND REVIEW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE
POLICY

Attention was drawn to the report of the Licensing Team Leader, circulated at
Pages No. 10-72, which asked Members to agree to defer the redrafting of the Taxi
and Private Hire Policy until further information and statutory guidance on the full
implications of deregulation were available, and to approve the renewal of the
existing taxi and private hire policies and conditions until such time a new policy
was in place, but no later than 31 March 2016.

On 5 March 2015, the Licensing Committee had agreed to redraft a Taxi and
Private Hire Licensing Policy following a comprehensive review of the existing
policies. On 26 March 2015, the Deregulation Act 2015 received royal assent,



LIC.18.06.15

followed by The Deregulation Act 2015 (Commencement No 1 and Transitional
and Saving Provisions) Order 2015 which set out the commencement date for taxi
and private hire deregulation measures. The provisions would be coming into
force on 1 October 2015 and the main changes were highlighted in Paragraphs
2.2-2.5 of the report. This would be a major amendment to the 1976 Act affecting
taxi and private hire drivers and operators and the deregulation would have far
reaching implications for private hire operators in relation to the sub-contracting of
bookings from one private hire vehicle operator to another. There was currently no
detailed information or operational guidance on the deregulation measures
available from the Government or other organisations, therefore, it was
recommended to defer redrafting the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Policy until
such time as further information was available. If Members were minded to agree
to a deferral, it would be necessary to renew the existing taxi and private hire
policies and conditions until such time a new policy was in place, but that should
be no later than 31 March 2016.

7.3 A Member drew attention to Page No. 28 of Appendix B to the report which set out
the existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’'s Licensing Policy. She
noted that the applicant’s photograph for their licence must “show full face
uncovered without sunglasses and, unless the applicant wears a head covering
due to his/her religious beliefs, without a head covering” and she queried whether
this was acceptable from a racial discrimination point of view. The Licensing Team
Leader clarified that this was in line with the HM Passport Office and Driver and
Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) photograph requirements. The Chairman
expressed the view that the redrafting of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy should
not be delayed indefinitely and he asked that an update be brought to the next
meeting of the Licensing Committee. It was subsequently proposed, seconded
and

RESOLVED 1. To DEFER the redrafting of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy
until further information and statutory guidance was available
on the full implications of deregulation.

2. To APPROVE the renewal of the existing taxi and private hire
policies and conditions until such time as a new policy was in
place, but no later than 31 March 2016, with an update to be
brought to the Licensing Committee meeting on 15 October
2015.

LIC.8 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF

8.1 The report of the Licensing Team Leader, circulated at Pages No. 73-77, asked
Members to conduct the annual review of the hackney carriage tariff. It was
recommended that no amendment be made to the tariff.

8.2 Members were informed that Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 allowed a District Council to fix and vary a table of fares for
hackney carriages in the area. There were four hackney carriages in operation in
Tewkesbury Borough. The current table of fares, attached at Appendix A to the
report, had been agreed by all Hackney Carriage proprietors and set by the
Licensing Committee in 2012. The tariff had been reviewed annually since that time
but no changes had been made.

8.3 There had been no significant changes in the last 12 months which would affect the
tariff. All licensed proprietors and drivers of hackney carriages in the Borough had
been contacted in March 2015 inviting them to make suggestions regarding
amending the current tariff. No responses had been received from the proprietors



8.4

LIC.9

9.1

LIC.10

10.1

LIC.18.06.15

and this was taken to mean that they were happy with the current tariff in operation.
There had been no increase in the fuel prices in the South West region since the
tariff was last reviewed in July 2014 and the consumer price index, the
Government’s target measure of inflation, was at 0.01% in May 2015.

Having considered the information provided, it was
RESOLVED That no amendment be made to the hackney carriage tariff.

SEPARATE BUSINESS

On a proposal from the Chairman, it was

RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act.

SEPARATE MINUTES

The separate Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Street
Trading and Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators)
meeting held on 22 April 2015, copies of which had been circulated, were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting closed at 2:45 pm



